HB0429/743026/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 429</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Charles" and substitute "<u>Delegates Charles, Alston, Bagnall, Bhandari, Chisholm, Cullison, Guzzone, Hill, S.</u> Johnson, Kaiser, Kerr, R. Lewis, Lopez, Martinez, M. Morgan, Pena-Melnyk, Reilly, <u>Rosenberg, Szeliga, Taveras, White, and Woods</u>"; in line 2, after "**Membership**" insert "<u>and Duties</u>"; in line 4, strike "a certain member" and substitute "<u>certain members</u>"; in line 5, after "circumstances;" insert "<u>clarifying the duties of the Council;</u>"; and in line 5, strike "the membership of".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 11, insert:

"(XIII) <u>THE ATTORNEY GENERAL;</u>";

and in lines 12, 20, 26, and 28, strike "(XIII)", "(XIV)", "(XV)", and "(XVI)", respectively, and substitute "(XIV)", "(XV)", "(XVI)", and "(XVII)", respectively.

On page 3, after line 8, insert:

"(IV) IF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IS UNABLE TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL, THE ATTORNEY GENERAL MAY SEND A DESIGNEE TO ATTEND THE MEETING.";

in line 29, strike "and"; after line 29, insert:

HB0429/743026/01 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 429 Page 2 of 2

"(VI) STRATEGIES TO INCREASE THE PARTICIPATION OF SMALL, MINORITY–OWNED, AND WOMEN–OWNED BUSINESSES IN PROCUREMENT CONTRACTS; AND";

and in line 30, strike "(vi)" and substitute "(VII)".